
BID OPENING: 
AUGUST 19, 2014

B I D   T A B U L A T I O N PROJECT NO. 9438

Bid awarded on September 9, 2014 by City Council to 
Graham Contractors Inc. for the sum of $1,212,534 for items 1-52. Drawing No. 8147
All other bids were rejected and bid bonds returned. Project Engineer: Kathy Wilson

Project Manager: Frank A. Aguayo, P.E.
Dated this 9th day of September 2014.

CONTRACTOR #1 CONTRACTOR #2

 City Clerk ENGINEER'S 
ESTIMATE

ITEM  APPROXIMATE UNIT UNIT UNIT UNIT UNIT
NO. QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL PRICE TOTAL PRICE TOTAL PRICE TOTAL PRICE TOTAL

BASE BID NO. 1                                                        
2014 SLURRY SEAL PROJECT                                            

PROJECT NO. 9438                                                     
1 FURNISH AND INSTALL TYPE II SLURRY SEAL; COMPLETE-IN-PLACE 468,158 SY 1.20$                    561,789.60$               1.50$                              702,237.00$                    1.55$                              725,644.90$                    1.72$                              805,231.76$                    

2 FURNISH AND INSTALL STRIPING 8" WIDE AND LESS IN THERMOPLASTIC; 
COMPLETE-IN-PLACE 1 LS 141,263.00$          141,263.00$               38,000.00$                     38,000.00$                     36,325.00$                     36,325.00$                     38,000.00$                     38,000.00$                     

3
FURNISH AND INSTALL STRIPING OVER 8" WIDE IN THERMOPLASTIC (TO 
INCLUDE REFLECTIVE PAINT FOR CURBS AND RAISED MEDIAN ISLAND NOSE); 
COMPLETE-IN-PLACE

1 LS 124,161.25$          124,161.25$               44,000.00$                     44,000.00$                     41,600.00$                     41,600.00$                     43,680.00$                     43,680.00$                     

4 FURNISH AND INSTALL WHITE 8" PREMARK IN-LINE RUMBLE BARS (OR 
APPROVED EQUAL BY THE CITY ENGINEER); COMPLETE-IN-PLACE 1 LS 15,000.00$            15,000.00$                 12,500.00$                     12,500.00$                     11,945.00$                     11,945.00$                     12,550.00$                     12,550.00$                     

5

FURNISH AND INSTALL WHITE "BOOMERANG SURFACE MOUNT 
REBOUNDABLE DELINATERS (OR APPROVED EQUAL BY THE CITY ENGINEER). 
DELINATOR SHALL BE 48" TALL AND 2.25" IN DIAMETER AND SHALL INCLUDE 
THE COMPLETE ASSEMBLY (COUPLER AND BOLT DOWN ASSEMBLY); 
COMPLETE-IN-PLACE

1 LS 7,990.00$              7,990.00$                   5,500.00$                       5,500.00$                       5,335.00$                       5,335.00$                       5,602.00$                       5,602.00$                       

6 FURNISH AND INSTALL RAISED PAVEMENT MARKER(S); COMPLETE-IN-PLACE 1 LS 18,015.00$            18,015.00$                 7,500.00$                       7,500.00$                       7,180.00$                       7,180.00$                       7,540.00$                       7,540.00$                       

7 REMOVE EXISTING STRIPING; COMPLETE-IN-PLACE 1 LS 183,060.00$          183,060.00$               29,500.00$                     29,500.00$                     28,000.00$                     28,000.00$                     29,400.00$                     29,400.00$                     

8 REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING RAISED PAVEMENT MARKER(S); 
COMPLETE-IN-PLACE 1 LS 5,652.00$              5,652.00$                   2,500.00$                       2,500.00$                       2,310.00$                       2,310.00$                       2,450.00$                       2,450.00$                       

9 REMOVE EXISTING RUMBLE BARS (TO INCLUDE PATCHING ROADWAY 
SURFACE IF APPLICABLE); COMPLETE-IN-PLACE 1 LS 2,000.00$              2,000.00$                   2,500.00$                       2,500.00$                       2,300.00$                       2,300.00$                       2,400.00$                       2,400.00$                       

10 REMOVE EXISTING SURFACE MOUNTED DELINATERS (TO INCLUDE PATCHING 
ROADWAY SURFACE IF APPLICABLE); COMPLETE-IN-PLACE 1 LS 750.00$                 750.00$                      1,500.00$                       1,500.00$                       1,150.00$                       1,150.00$                       1,207.00$                       1,207.00$                       

11 TRAFFIC CONTROL; COMPLETE-IN-PLACE 1 LS 40,000.00$            40,000.00$                 100,000.00$                    100,000.00$                    85,000.00$                     85,000.00$                     45,004.24$                     45,004.24$                     
12 WATER POLLUTION CONTROL; COMPLETE-IN-PLACE 1 LS 10,000.00$            10,000.00$                 1,000.00$                       1,000.00$                       1,000.00$                       1,000.00$                       2,000.00$                       2,000.00$                       

TOTAL BASE BID NO. 1  (ITEMS 1-12) 1,109,680.85$      946,737.00$             947,789.90$             995,065.00$              
(FOR COMPARISON ONLY)

BASE BID NO. 2                                                        
2014 SLURRY SEAL PROJECT                                            

PROJECT NO. 9337                                                     
13 FURNISH AND INSTALL TYPE II SLURRY SEAL; COMPLETE-IN-PLACE 15,411 SY 1.20$                    18,493.20$                 1.50$                              23,116.50$                     1.60$                              24,657.60$                     1.72$                              26,506.92$                     

14 FURNISH AND INSTALL STRIPING 8" WIDE AND LESS IN THERMOPLASTIC; 
COMPLETE-IN-PLACE 1 LS 10,035.30$            10,035.30$                 4,500.00$                       4,500.00$                       4,025.00$                       4,025.00$                       4,300.00$                       4,300.00$                       

15
FURNISH AND INSTALL STRIPING OVER 8" WIDE IN THERMOPLASTIC (TO 
INCLUDE REFLECTIVE PAINT FOR CURBS AND RAISED MEDIAN ISLAND NOSE); 
COMPLETE-IN-PLACE

1 LS 8,634.50$              8,634.50$                   3,000.00$                       3,000.00$                       2,850.00$                       2,850.00$                       3,000.00$                       3,000.00$                       

16 FURNISH AND INSTALL RAISED PAVEMENT MARKER(S); COMPLETE-IN-PLACE 1 LS 1,405.00$              1,405.00$                   1,500.00$                       1,500.00$                       1,235.00$                       1,235.00$                       1,300.00$                       1,300.00$                       

17 REMOVE EXISTING STRIPING; COMPLETE-IN-PLACE 1 LS 12,418.50$            12,418.50$                 2,000.00$                       2,000.00$                       1,825.00$                       1,825.00$                       2,000.00$                       2,000.00$                       

18 REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING RAISED PAVEMENT MARKER(S); 
COMPLETE-IN-PLACE 1 LS 428.00$                 428.00$                      500.00$                          500.00$                          250.00$                          250.00$                          300.00$                          300.00$                          

19 TRAFFIC CONTROL; COMPLETE-IN-PLACE 1 LS 5,000.00$              5,000.00$                   8,000.00$                       8,000.00$                       10,000.00$                     10,000.00$                     4,003.08$                       4,003.08$                       
20 WATER POLLUTION CONTROL; COMPLETE-IN-PLACE 1 LS 3,000.00$              3,000.00$                   1,000.00$                       1,000.00$                       1,000.00$                       1,000.00$                       1,500.00$                       1,500.00$                       

TOTAL BASE BID NO. 2 (ITEMS 13-20) 59,414.50$           43,616.50$                     45,842.60$               42,910.00$                
(FOR COMPARISON ONLY)

2014 SLURRY SEAL PROJECT
PROJECT NO. 9438

CONTRACTORS
CONTRACTOR #4

DESCRIPTION

860 LONUS STREET
VSS INTERNATIONAL, INC.

CONTRACTOR #3
TELFER HIGHWAY TECHNOLOGIES

4522 PARKER AVE. BLDG 700 STE 350
McCLELLAN, CA 95652

3785 CHANNEL DRIVE
WEST SACRAMENTO, CA 95691

GRAHAM CONTRACTORS, INC.

SAN JOSE, CA 95126

8/21/2014  3:55 PM bid tab 2014 slurry seal sheet no. 1



BID OPENING: 
AUGUST 19, 2014

B I D   T A B U L A T I O N PROJECT NO. 9438

Bid awarded on September 9, 2014 by City Council to 
Graham Contractors Inc. for the sum of $1,212,534 for items 1-52. Drawing No. 8147
All other bids were rejected and bid bonds returned. Project Engineer: Kathy Wilson

Project Manager: Frank A. Aguayo, P.E.
Dated this 9th day of September 2014.

CONTRACTOR #1 CONTRACTOR #2

 City Clerk ENGINEER'S 
ESTIMATE

ITEM  APPROXIMATE UNIT UNIT UNIT UNIT UNIT
NO. QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL PRICE TOTAL PRICE TOTAL PRICE TOTAL PRICE TOTAL

2014 SLURRY SEAL PROJECT
PROJECT NO. 9438

CONTRACTORS
CONTRACTOR #4

DESCRIPTION

860 LONUS STREET
VSS INTERNATIONAL, INC.

CONTRACTOR #3
TELFER HIGHWAY TECHNOLOGIES

4522 PARKER AVE. BLDG 700 STE 350
McCLELLAN, CA 95652

3785 CHANNEL DRIVE
WEST SACRAMENTO, CA 95691

GRAHAM CONTRACTORS, INC.

SAN JOSE, CA 95126

ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 1                                             
2014 SLURRY SEAL PROJECT - PROJECT NO. 9438

21 FURNISH AND INSTALL TYPE II SLURRY SEAL; COMPLETE-IN-PLACE 19,515 SY 1.20$                    23,418.00$                 1.50$                              29,272.50$                     1.60$                              31,224.00$                     1.72$                              33,565.80$                     

22 FURNISH AND INSTALL STRIPING 8" WIDE AND LESS IN THERMOPLASTIC; 
COMPLETE-IN-PLACE 1 LS 13,630.40$            13,630.40$                 5,000.00$                       5,000.00$                       4,555.00$                       4,555.00$                       5,000.00$                       5,000.00$                       

23
FURNISH AND ISNTALL STRIPING OVER 8" WIDE IN THERMOPLASTIC (TO 
INCLUDE REFLECTIVE PAINT FOR CURBS AND RAISED MEDIAN ISLAND NOSE); 
COMPLETE-IN-PLACE

1 LS 11,428.00$            11,428.00$                 5,000.00$                       5,000.00$                       4,865.00$                       4,865.00$                       5,100.00$                       5,100.00$                       

24 FURNISH AND INSTALL RAISED PAVEMENT MARKER(S); COMPLETE-IN-PLACE 1 LS 2,845.00$              2,845.00$                   1,500.00$                       1,500.00$                       1,225.00$                       1,225.00$                       1,300.00$                       1,300.00$                       

25 REMOVE EXISTING STRIPING; COMPLETE-IN-PLACE 1 LS 17,599.50$            17,599.50$                 5,000.00$                       5,000.00$                       4,600.00$                       4,600.00$                       5,000.00$                       5,000.00$                       

26 REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING RAISED PAVEMENT MARKER(S); 
COMPLETE-IN-PLACE 1 LS 1,066.00$              1,066.00$                   500.00$                          500.00$                          375.00$                          375.00$                          400.00$                          400.00$                          

27 TRAFFIC CONTROL; COMPLETE-IN-PLACE 1 LS 10,000.00$            10,000.00$                 10,000.00$                     10,000.00$                     7,000.00$                       7,000.00$                       23,899.20$                     23,899.20$                     
28 WATER POLLUTION CONTROL; COMPLETE-IN-PLACE 1 LS 5,000.00$              5,000.00$                   1,000.00$                       1,000.00$                       500.00$                          500.00$                          1,500.00$                       1,500.00$                       

TOTAL ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 1 (ITEMS 21-28) 84,986.90$           57,272.50$               54,344.00$               75,765.00$                
(FOR COMPARISON ONLY)

ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 2                                             
2014 SLURRY SEAL PROJECT - PROJECT NO. 9438

29 FURNISH AND INSTALL TYPE II SLURRY SEAL; COMPLETE-IN-PLACE 26,377 SY 1.20$                    31,652.40$                 1.50$                              39,565.50$                     1.60$                              42,203.20$                     1.72$                              45,368.44$                     

30 FURNISH AND INSTALL STRIPING 8" WIDE AND LESS IN THERMOPLASTIC; 
COMPLETE-IN-PLACE 1 LS 16,597.00$            16,597.00$                 7,500.00$                       7,500.00$                       6,900.00$                       6,900.00$                       8,000.00$                       8,000.00$                       

31
FURNISH AND ISNTALL STRIPING OVER 8" WIDE IN THERMOPLASTIC (TO 
INCLUDE REFLECTIVE PAINT FOR CURBS AND RAISED MEDIAN ISLAND NOSE); 
COMPLETE-IN-PLACE

1 LS 14,688.75$            14,688.75$                 8,500.00$                       8,500.00$                       8,125.00$                       8,125.00$                       8,500.00$                       8,500.00$                       

32 FURNISH AND INSTALL RAISED PAVEMENT MARKER(S); COMPLETE-IN-PLACE 1 LS 3,405.00$              3,405.00$                   3,000.00$                       3,000.00$                       2,435.00$                       2,435.00$                       3,000.00$                       3,000.00$                       

33 REMOVE EXISTING STRIPING; COMPLETE-IN-PLACE 1 LS 21,831.00$            21,831.00$                 9,000.00$                       9,000.00$                       8,075.00$                       8,075.00$                       8,500.00$                       8,500.00$                       

34 REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING RAISED PAVEMENT MARKER(S); 
COMPLETE-IN-PLACE 1 LS 1,552.50$              1,552.50$                   1,500.00$                       1,500.00$                       1,300.00$                       1,300.00$                       1,400.00$                       1,400.00$                       

35 TRAFFIC CONTROL; COMPLETE-IN-PLACE 1 LS 10,000.00$            10,000.00$                 14,000.00$                     14,000.00$                     10,000.00$                     10,000.00$                     29,001.56$                     29,001.56$                     
36 WATER POLLUTION CONTROL; COMPLETE-IN-PLACE 1 LS 5,000.00$              5,000.00$                   1,000.00$                       1,000.00$                       500.00$                          500.00$                          1,500.00$                       1,500.00$                       

TOTAL ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 2 (ITEMS 29-36) 104,726.65$          
84,065.50$                79,538.20$                105,270.00$              

(FOR COMPARISON ONLY)

ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 3                                             
2014 SLURRY SEAL PROJECT - PROJECT NO. 9438

37 FURNISH AND INSTALL TYPE II SLURRY SEAL; COMPLETE-IN-PLACE 26,287 SY 1.20$                    31,544.40$                 1.50$                              39,430.50$                     1.60$                              42,059.20$                     1.72$                              45,213.64$                     

38 FURNISH AND INSTALL STRIPING 8" WIDE AND LESS IN THERMOPLASTIC; 
COMPLETE-IN-PLACE 1 LS 5,566.00$              5,566.00$                   3,500.00$                       3,500.00$                       3,025.00$                       3,025.00$                       3,200.00$                       3,200.00$                       

39
FURNISH AND ISNTALL STRIPING OVER 8" WIDE IN THERMOPLASTIC (TO 
INCLUDE REFLECTIVE PAINT FOR CURBS AND RAISED MEDIAN ISLAND NOSE); 
COMPLETE-IN-PLACE

1 LS 10,943.00$            10,943.00$                 2,000.00$                       2,000.00$                       1,850.00$                       1,850.00$                       2,000.00$                       2,000.00$                       

40 FURNISH AND INSTALL RAISED PAVEMENT MARKER(S); COMPLETE-IN-PLACE 1 LS 1,135.00$              1,135.00$                   500.00$                          500.00$                          440.00$                          440.00$                          500.00$                          500.00$                          

41 REMOVE EXISTING STRIPING; COMPLETE-IN-PLACE 1 LS 3,396.00$              3,396.00$                   2,000.00$                       2,000.00$                       1,750.00$                       1,750.00$                       2,000.00$                       2,000.00$                       

42 REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING RAISED PAVEMENT MARKER(S); 
COMPLETE-IN-PLACE 1 LS 272.00$                 272.00$                      500.00$                          500.00$                          225.00$                          225.00$                          300.00$                          300.00$                          

43 TRAFFIC CONTROL; COMPLETE-IN-PLACE 1 LS 5,000.00$              5,000.00$                   6,000.00$                       6,000.00$                       2,500.00$                       2,500.00$                       22,601.36$                     22,601.36$                     
44 WATER POLLUTION CONTROL; COMPLETE-IN-PLACE 1 LS 3,000.00$              3,000.00$                   1,000.00$                       1,000.00$                       500.00$                          500.00$                          1,500.00$                       1,500.00$                       

TOTAL ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 3 (ITEMS 37-44) 60,856.40$           54,930.50$               52,349.20$               77,315.00$                
(FOR COMPARISON ONLY)

ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 4                                             
2014 SLURRY SEAL PROJECT - PROJECT NO. 9438

45 FURNISH AND INSTALL TYPE II SLURRY SEAL; COMPLETE-IN-PLACE 4,608 SY 1.20$                    5,529.60$                   1.50$                              6,912.00$                       1.60$                              7,372.80$                       1.72$                              7,925.76$                       

46 FURNISH AND INSTALL STRIPING 8" WIDE AND LESS IN THERMOPLASTIC; 
COMPLETE-IN-PLACE 1 LS 5,553.00$              5,553.00$                   1,500.00$                       1,500.00$                       1,100.00$                       1,100.00$                       2,000.00$                       2,000.00$                       

8/21/2014  3:55 PM bid tab 2014 slurry seal sheet no. 2



BID OPENING: 
AUGUST 19, 2014

B I D   T A B U L A T I O N PROJECT NO. 9438

Bid awarded on September 9, 2014 by City Council to 
Graham Contractors Inc. for the sum of $1,212,534 for items 1-52. Drawing No. 8147
All other bids were rejected and bid bonds returned. Project Engineer: Kathy Wilson

Project Manager: Frank A. Aguayo, P.E.
Dated this 9th day of September 2014.

CONTRACTOR #1 CONTRACTOR #2

 City Clerk ENGINEER'S 
ESTIMATE

ITEM  APPROXIMATE UNIT UNIT UNIT UNIT UNIT
NO. QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL PRICE TOTAL PRICE TOTAL PRICE TOTAL PRICE TOTAL

2014 SLURRY SEAL PROJECT
PROJECT NO. 9438

CONTRACTORS
CONTRACTOR #4

DESCRIPTION

860 LONUS STREET
VSS INTERNATIONAL, INC.

CONTRACTOR #3
TELFER HIGHWAY TECHNOLOGIES

4522 PARKER AVE. BLDG 700 STE 350
McCLELLAN, CA 95652

3785 CHANNEL DRIVE
WEST SACRAMENTO, CA 95691

GRAHAM CONTRACTORS, INC.

SAN JOSE, CA 95126

47
FURNISH AND ISNTALL STRIPING OVER 8" WIDE IN THERMOPLASTIC (TO 
INCLUDE REFLECTIVE PAINT FOR CURBS AND RAISED MEDIAN ISLAND NOSE); 
COMPLETE-IN-PLACE

1 LS 9,428.25$              9,428.25$                   6,000.00$                       6,000.00$                       5,125.00$                       5,125.00$                       5,400.00$                       5,400.00$                       

48 FURNISH AND INSTALL RAISED PAVEMENT MARKER(S); COMPLETE-IN-PLACE 1 LS 630.00$                 630.00$                      500.00$                          500.00$                          325.00$                          325.00$                          500.00$                          500.00$                          

49 REMOVE EXISTING STRIPING; COMPLETE-IN-PLACE 1 LS 6,438.00$              6,438.00$                   3,500.00$                       3,500.00$                       2,960.00$                       2,960.00$                       4,000.00$                       4,000.00$                       

50 REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING RAISED PAVEMENT MARKER(S); 
COMPLETE-IN-PLACE 1 LS 236.00$                 236.00$                      500.00$                          500.00$                          225.00$                          225.00$                          300.00$                          300.00$                          

51 TRAFFIC CONTROL; COMPLETE-IN-PLACE 1 LS 5,000.00$              5,000.00$                   6,000.00$                       6,000.00$                       2,000.00$                       2,000.00$                       24,199.24$                     24,199.24$                     
52 WATER POLLUTION CONTROL; COMPLETE-IN-PLACE 1 LS 2,500.00$              2,500.00$                   1,000.00$                       1,000.00$                       500.00$                          500.00$                          1,500.00$                       1,500.00$                       

TOTAL ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 4 (ITEMS 45-52) 35,314.85$           25,912.00$               19,607.80$               45,825.00$                
(FOR COMPARISON ONLY)  

TOTAL BASE BID NO. 1 + BASE BID NO. 2 (ITEMS 1-20) 1,169,095.35$      990,353.50$             993,632.50$             1,037,975.00$           
(FOR COMPARISON ONLY)

X X X
X X X
X X X
X X X
X X X
X X X
X X X

X

ITEMS TO BE SUBMITTED WITH PROPOSAL ON BID OPENING DATE
PROPOSAL

ADDENDUM NO. 1

BIDDER'S STATEMENT OF SUBCONTRACTORS PART II

BIDDER'S STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY, TECHNICAL ABILITY, AND EXPERIENCE

INSURANCE CERTIFICATION

BIDDER'S LIST FOR THE CITY OF SALINAS PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

BIDDER'S BOND

NON-COLLUSION DECLARATION OF CONTRACTOR

NON-COLLUSION DECLARATION OF SUBCONTRACTOR

STATEMENT OF GOOD FAITH EFFORT FOR LOCAL HIRE

BIDDER'S STATEMENT OF SUBCONTRACTORS PART I

ITEMS TO BE SUBMITTED BY LOW BIDDER AND SECOND LOWEST BIDDDER ON/OR WITHIN 5 

8/21/2014  3:55 PM bid tab 2014 slurry seal sheet no. 3


